
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr C Lambert 
Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 16 July 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  24 JULY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 134) 

 Members are presented with the draft financial statements for 2023/24 and annual 
governance statement for 2023/24 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 135 - 142) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

8.   HOUSING BENEFIT AND LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2023/24 INTERNAL 
AUDIT FINAL REPORT (Pages 143 - 156) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

9.   REPORT ON THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) AND ANY OTHER 
FRAUD ISSUES (Pages 157 - 160) 

 To inform members of the updated results of the 2022/23 NFI report and any other 
fraud issues affecting the council 

10.   ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO COUNCIL  

 Members to agree if items are to be referred to Council 

11.   REFERRING AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES TO COUNCIL  

 As part of the self assessment members suggested that audit committee minutes 
be on the council agenda and members are asked to consider this 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

13.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

 



 

- 11 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

29 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
    
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr P Williams and 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Sarah Knowles (Mazars), Helen Parks 
(Azets), Sharon Stacey and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

21. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Gibbens, Hollick, 
Lambert, Pendlebury and Surtees with the following substitutions authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Stead-Davies for Councillor Pendlebury. 

 
22. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

24. Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
Members were presented with the draft financial statement for 2021/22 that were 
subject to external audit. 
 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that it was expected 
that the auditors would give a modified opinion and would report back to 
committee any irregularities found. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Cllr Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

25. Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2022/23  
 
Members were presented with the draft financial statement for 2022/23 that were 
subject to external audit. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 12 - 

 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that the draft set of 
accounts were reported to committee before they were audited. The auditors 
would then complete the audit and a draft statement would be prepared to be 
signed off by this committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Cllr Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

26. Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Significant Judgements & Uncertainties  
 
Members were presented with this report that summarised the significant areas of 
accounting judgement and sources of estimation uncertainty which were likely to 
arise in relation to the 2023-24 statement of accounts. 
 
Members noted this had been a challenging piece of work and thanked officers 
for the work done on this report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

27. S106 Planning obligations Internal audit report  
 
Members were presented with this report that reviewed the section 106 planning 
obligations in the 2022-23 internal audit plan that had moderate assurance 
overall. 
 
Members noted that the compliance officer had made significant improvements in 
that area. 
 
A member asked for due consideration to be made when implementing the 
controls for parish councils and to monitor the situation to ensure this didn’t 
create a further problem. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

28. Internal audit annual report 2022/23  
 
Members were presented with this annual report that incorporated the internal 
audit opinion that covered the work undertaken in respect of the internal audit 
plan for 2022/23.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones, 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

Page 2



 

- 13 - 

 
(The Meeting closed at 7.01 pm) 

 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Audit Committee   24 July 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present to the Audit Committee the draft Financial Statements for 2023/24 

and Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 that are subject to external 
audit. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The draft Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement for 
2023/24 is approved. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In accordance with Accounts and Audit regulations, draft Financial Statements 

must be signed off by the Council’s Responsible Finance Officer (S151 
Officer) by the 31 May. The accounts become available for public inspection 
from that date until 12 July 2024 in which they can inspect or raise objections 
to items in the accounts. The statements have also been supplied to our 
External Auditor (Azets) for them to complete their audit and report back to 
the Audit Committee 

 
3.2 Following the con
[...]
d within the Draft AGs and does 

not indicate any major concerns in the Council’s internal Controls. 

 Process for the Completion of the Annual Governance Statement   

3.10 Evidence is collected from several sources: 

 The views of Internal Audit, reported to Audit Committee though regular 

progress reports, and the Annual Internal Audit Opinion.  

 The views of our external auditors regularly reported to Audit Committee 

though regular progress reports and the Annual Auditors’ Report.  

 The activities and operations of Council Service Areas whose Officers 

provide written assurance statements using an Internal Control Checklist.  

 The views of Members as expressed in regular mee5ting throughout the 

 The Risk Management Process, particularly the Strategic Risk Register.  

 Performance information is reported to the Scrutiny Committees.  

Based on this information an early draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 

is produced as part of the Financial Statements for Audit Committee for approval 

 

The final Statement is signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and 

ultimately forms part of the Statement of Accounts. Also, the Annual 

Governance Statement can be updated up to the date of the signing of the 

Statement of Accounts.  

 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 This report can be taken in open session. 
 
5. Financial implications [IB] 

 
5.1 Contained within the body of the report. 
 
6. Legal implications [JS] 

 
6.1 None 
 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 

Page 8



06/16 

7.1 Adoption of the proposal in this paper will contribute to the achievement of the 
following Corporate Aim of Empowering communities. 

 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 None 

 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of th
[...]
lthough life expectancy is 5.4 years lower for men and 4.1 years 
lower for women in the most deprived areas of Hinckley and Bosworth than in the least deprived 
areas. The population of the area is expected to grow by 2024. 

Hinckley & Bosworth (population in thousands) Male Female Persons 
Population - 2022 56 58 114 
Projected Population - 2025 59 62 121 

England (population in thousands) Male Female Persons 
Population - 2022 29,518 29,123 58,641 
Projected Population - 2025 30,443 31,591 62,034 

The borough’s traditional industries include hosiery, textiles, boot and shoe manufacturing. 
Today the manufacturing base has moved towards the automotive industries with key employers: 
HORIBA MIRA, which is a vehicle engineering hub with Enterprise Zone status; Triumph 
Motorcycles; and, Caterpillar. In addition, Cadent (formerly known as National Grid) has a base 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
Page 4 

Page 18



   
 

 

   
 

 

  
  

 
 

  
    

  
  

    
  

     
              

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

             
  

 

Narrative Report  

in Hinckley and the borough is also home to a growing logistics and distribution cluster with the 
presence of major companies such as Neovia, Syncreon and DPD. 
The Council is composed of 34 Councillors elected every four years. Councillors are 
democratically accountable to residents of their ward. 
All Councillors meet together as the Council. Councillors decide the Council’s overall policies and 
set the budget each year. Decisions which are outside of the budget or policy framework have to 
be referred to Council. Other items reserved for Council include adopting and amending the 
Constitution, approving or adopting the policy framework, setting the budget, appointing the 
Leader of Council, electing the Mayor and appointing the Deputy Mayor and retaining overall 
responsibility for regulatory functions. 
At the election in May 2019 the Libe
[...]
nnual approval of risk 

management processes via 
Members 

• Risks reviewed by SLT and IA 
• Strategic Risk management 

in place. 

Performance Mgt & 
Data Quality 

• Embedded system 
throughout organisation. 

• Internal & external 
reviews. 

• Action orientated. 
• Dashboard reporting to 

Senior officer and SLT 
• Regular progress reports 

(SLT, 
• committees, Executive. 

Assurance Statements and 
reporting 

• Ongoing assurance (SLT). 
• Service Mgr Annual 
assurance statements 
• Regular, scheduled 

governance reports to Audit 
and Scrutiny Committees 

Internal Audit 
• Strategic & annual plans 

(Audit Committee 
approved) 

• In year and annual reports 
to AC 

• Chief Internal Auditor 
annual opinion 

• Operates under terms of 
reference. 

• Risk based plan. 
• Managed audit process 

External Audit and Review 
• Annual plan. 

• Annual Audit letter. 
• Audit opinion and VFM 

conclusion 
• Review of AGS 

• Departmental governance 
Inspectorate Reports 

• Peer Review 

Other sources of assurance 
• Scrutiny & Standards 

Committees 
• S.151 Officer 

• Monitoring Officer 
• Partnerships Governance 

• NFI Fraud reviews and 
Fraud 

investigations. 
• Project Mangt 
• Ombudsman 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council Statement of Accounts 2023/24 
Page 119 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Strictly private and confidential

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council
Audit Committee – 24 July 2024
Internal Audit Progress Report

Date Prepared: July 2024

P
age 135

A
genda Item

 7



2

Contents

Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity

Latest Reports Issued – Summary of Findings

Overview of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

Thought Leadership

01

02

03

04

Disclaimer

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Forvis Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and 

terms for the preparation and scope of the Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are 

only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been taken to ensure that 

the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings 

on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this 

Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may 

be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest 

extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who 

purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 

reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, 

conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own 

risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in this report for further information about responsibilities, 

limitations and confidentiality.

July 2024Internal Audit Progress Report 

P
age 136



Below is a snapshot of the current position of the delivery of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.

14% 44% 14% 14% 14%

In Planning ToR Agreed Fieldwork Draft Issued Final Issued

Key updates 

The completion of the Budget Control audit has been delayed due to a delay in receiving requested 

evidence for the audit. New dates have been agreed, and the audit is due to conclude in August 

2024. The Leisure Centre audit has been deferred to the 2024/25 Internal Audit plan due to the 

current capacity within the service. The Risk Management audit is underway, and the report is due to 

be issued in August 2024. The plan is on schedule to be completed by the end of August 2024. 

Since the time of the last Audit Committee meeting in May 2024, we have issued and finalised the 

report for the Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support audit. The report was given a 

Moderate opinion. A summary of the audit findings can be found in section 2. We have also issued 

the Draft report for the Recording of Electric and Gas Usage audit. We are awaiting management 

responses in order to finalise the report. 

The follow up of outstanding recommendations which are now due is currently being carried out. 

An overview of the Internal Audit Plan can be found in Section 3. 

Thought Leadership – Preparing for the Procurement Act 2023 can be found in Section 4. 

AC decisions 

needed

• Note the progress being reported and consider final reports included 

separately in the paper pack; and

• Note the deferral of the Leisure Centre audit to the 2024/25 Internal Audit 

plan.

01

RAG status of delivery 

of plan to timetable
On track

1. Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity

1 1 1

Low Medium High

1

Advisory

Unsatisfactory

Limited

Moderate

Substantial

3

Assurance opinions to date Audit recommendations to date

July 2024Internal Audit Progress Report 

P
age 137



Since our last update, we have issued our final report relating to our review of the Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support audit, which AC 

is asked to review separately. A summary of our most significant findings and the root cause(s) of issues is included below.

2. Latest Reports Issued – Summary of Findings

Audit Objective: To provide the Members, the Joint Committee and other officers with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls relating to 

Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support.

Audit rationale

Why the Audit is in Your 2023/24 Plan

To cover adequacy and effectiveness of controls related to 

the partnership’s approach to housing benefit and local 

council tax support.

Your Strategic Risk

RBS.01 - Business Continuity arrangements/plans

RBS.20 - Effects on the credit crunch

Yo
[...]
 November 2024 - - - - -

Main Accounting 10 - Ilyas Bham Planning August 2024 November 2024 - - - - -

Leisure Centre 12 0 Simon Jones Deferred* - - - - - - -

Follow up 5 - - - October 2024 November 2024 - - - - -

Management and reporting 15 - - - - - - - - - -

Totals 100 90 Totals 6 1 4 1

3. Overview of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

The table below lists the status of all reviews within the 2023/24 Plan.
03

*Due to capacity issues in the service, the Leisure Centre audit has been deferred, and will be carried out in February 2025 as part of the 2024/25 Internal Audit 

plan. 

5 July 2024Internal Audit Progress Report 

P
age 139



The implementation of the Procurement Act 2023 marks a significant milestone in the evolution of public sector procurement practices. Designed to 

enhance transparency, fairness and efficiency in government purchasing, the legislation brings about a series of changes that public sector buyers 

must be aware of and prepared for ahead of its implementation in October 2024.

4.Thought Leadership – Preparing for the Procurement Act 2023

6 July 2024Internal Audit Progress Report 

What is the Procurement Act 2023?

The Procurement Act 2023 is a new legislation set to transform the procurement 

procedures in the UK. It will replace all existing EU-based procurement regulations, 

including Public Contracts Regulations 2015, Utilities Contracts Regulations 2016, 

Concession Contracts Regulations 2016, and Defence and Security Public Contracts 

Regulations 2011.

This is simply the biggest change to public procurement legislation for all public bodies, 

which between them spend £300bn per year. The Procurement Act 2023 aims to overhaul 

the prior system, simplifying processes, focusing on transparency, promoting fairness and 

integrity, delivering value for money, and achieving public benefit maximisation. 

Additionally, it encourages broader national goals like supporting SMEs (small and 

medium-sized enterprises) and achieving
[...]
hat this Report is necessarily a 

comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest extent permitted by law Forvis Mazars LLP 

accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, 

conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 

extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.  Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in 

Appendix A1 of this report for further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality. 

 

 

P
age 144



 

Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership – Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support (23/24) Internal Audit Final Report  Page 3 

Your One Page Summary 

Audit Objective: To provide the Members, the Joint Committee and other officers with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the key controls relating to Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support. 

Audit rationale  

Why the Audit is in Your 2023/24 Plan 

To cover adequacy and effectiveness of controls 
related to the partnership’s approach to housing 
benefit and local council tax support. 

Your Strategic Risk 

RBS.01 - Business Continuity arrangements/plans 

RBS.20 - Effects on the credit crunch 

  

 

Summary of our opinion  

Moderate Opinion 

See Appendix A1 for definitions 

Summary of Recommendations 

Whilst we have raised a high priority recommendation, the overall opinion remains Moderate as this 
recommendation relates to a discrete area of the scope.  

High Priority  1 

Medium Priority 1 

Low Priority 1 
 

Actions agreed by you 100% 

High Priori
[...]
en 
invoices are raised at the point of recovery, and payment is not received, high level 
recovery action is not currently followed e.g. a consistent process of reminders and 
County Court action etc. We were unable to test a sample of cases where the 
claimant possessed no ongoing benefits, as evidence of action been taken to recover 
overpayments of this nature could not be provided at the time of the audit.   

We reviewed a report of all outstanding invoices relating to overpayments where 
recovery action is not taking place across the three local authorities within the 
partnership and noted that the total balance of outstanding debt was £2,994,037.83 as 
at April 2024. This included the following balances across the Partnership:  

• Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council - £986,529.55 

• Harborough District Council - £715,844.58 

The partnership should conduct a review of its overpayments 
process to establish a process for recovering overpayment 
arrears. In the interim, an action plan should be agreed to 
document the approach for reducing outstanding overpayments, 
and recovery going forward. This could include a segmented 
recovery approach whereby recovery is prioritised based on 
factors such as amount, and likelihood of recovery. Specific focus 
could   be given to high-value or recent overpayments to maximise 
returns. The agreed approach should also be reviewed and 
approved at the appropriate level.    

P
age 148



 

Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership – Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support (23/24) Internal Audit Final Report  Page 7 

 

  

• North West Leicestershire DC - £1,291,663.70 

 

Risk and Impact:  Where recovery action is not taken, outstanding overpayments will 
accumulate leading to financial loss for the Councils within the partnership.  

Root Cause(s) 

A prioritisation of “easy to recover” debt over resource heavy 
recovery action.  

Management Comments / Agreed Actions 

Work has commenced with regard t
[...]
Forvis Mazars Global network (Forvis Mazars Global Limited) and its two independent members: Forvis Mazars, LLP 
in the United States and Forvis Mazars Group SC, an internationally integrated partnership operating in over 100 countries and territories. Forvis Mazars 
Global Limited is a UK private company limited by guarantee and does not provide any services to clients. Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars 
Global. 

 

Visit forvismazars.com/global to learn more about the global network. 

P
age 156



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Audit Committee      24 July 2024 
 
Wards affected:      All wards 
 
 

Report on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and any other Fraud issues 
 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Audit Committee of the updated results of the 2022/23 Report 

on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and other fraud issues affecting the 
council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the updated results of the 2022/23 Report on the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Audit Committee had an update in January 2024 on the National Fraud 

Initiative (NFI). This is an exercise that matches electronic data within and 
between public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud and is 
completed on behalf of the Cabinet Office. Data for the NFI is provided by 
some 1,100 participating organisations from across the public and private 
sectors to prevent and detect fraud. By integrating thousands of data sets 
encompassing hundreds of millions of records, every check is thorough. 

 
3.2 The NFI data matching plays an important role in protecting the public purse 

against fraud risks. However, the NFI is only one element of an effective anti-
fraud strategy. It must be supported by strong anti-fraud cultures and effective 
counter-fraud policies and procedures that emphasise that fraud is 
[...]
inciple
	Cash position
	Conclusion
	Exceptional Items
	Value Added Tax (VAT)
	Prior Period Adjustments, Changes in Accounting Policies and Estimates and Errors
	Accruals of Income and Expenditure
	Government Grants and Contributions
	Revenue Expenditure funded from Capital under Statute
	Charges to Revenue for Non-current Assets
	Fair Value Measurement
	Property, Plant and Equipment – Recognition and Impairment

	Recognition
	Measurement
	Property, Plant and Equipment – Depreciation, Impairment and Disposal
	Depreciation
	Impairment
	Disposal
	Assets under Construction

	Intangible Assets
	Heritage Assets
	Assets Held for Sale
	Leases
	The Authority as Lessee:
	Finance Leases
	Operating Leases
	The Authority as Lessor:
	Finance Leases
	Operating Leases

	Provisions
	Reserves
	Related Party Transactions
	Jointly Controlled Operations and Jointly Controlled Assets
	Employee Benefits – Benefits Payable During Employment
	Employee Benefits – Termination Benefits
	Employee Benefits – Post-employment Benefits
	Employee Benefits – Discretionary Benefits
	Accounting for Precept and NNDR
	Financial Instruments
	Financial Liabilities
	Financial Assets

	Events after the Reporting Period

	Glossary of Terms
	Introduction to the Annual Governance Statement
	OVERALL SUMMARY
	SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY
	Purpose of the GOVERNANCE Framework
	THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK
	Figure 1: Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Corporate Planning Framework

	Council Structure
	Internal audit
	Significant internal control issues

	€
	Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement


	7 Internal Audit progress report
	Slide 1: Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Audit Committee – 24 July 2024 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: 1. Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: 3. Overview of Internal Audit Plan 2023/24€
	Slide 6: 4.Thought Leadership – Preparing for the Procurement Act 2023
	Slide 7

	8 Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support 2023/24 Internal Audit final report
	9 Report on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and any other fraud issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 30 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 JULY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr C Lambert, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr P Williams, Cllr RG Allen (for Councillor Surtees)  
Cllr CE Green (for Councillor Webber-Jones) and Cllr K Lynch 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Ashley Stewart (Mazars), Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles 
(Mazars), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

71. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors, Hollick, Surtees and 
Webber-Jones, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Green for Councillor Webber-Jones 
Councillor R Allen for Councillor Surtees 

 
72. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024  
  be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

73. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

74. Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2023/24  
 
Members were presented with the draft financial statements for 2023/24 and 
annual governance statement for 2023/24. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

 These were draft accounts that were not expected to change significantly 

 There were no management concerns from internal audit around the 
annual governance statement 

 The reason for the reference to the challenges faced by Leicestershire 
County Council’s financial pressures was because historically this had 
resulted in pressures being passed to HBBC for example the removal of 
recycling credits 



 

- 31 - 

 HRA debtors were managed by the HRA recovery team and action was 
taken to ensure the areas were chased and recovered where possible 

 A Housing Strategy would be coming to members that would include 
information on the housing stock 

 An average of 4/5% interest was based on income moving forward in the 
short term but with a return to lower levels in the next 18 months to two 
years in line with BoE forecasts. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor S Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Flemming, and 
 
  RESOLVED - that the draft financial statements and Annual   
  Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

75. Internal Audit progress report  
 
Members were presented with this progress report and noted the deferral of the 
Leisure Centre audit to the 2024/25 internal audit plan. 
 
In response to a question from members around the deferral of the leisure centre 
audit it was confirmed that it had been agreed with the service to defer this audit 
as there were ongoing projects that required focus for their resources. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor C Allen, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

76. Housing Benefit and Local Council Tax Support 2023/24 Internal Audit final 
report  
 
Members were presented with this report that provided them with the assurances 
as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls relating to Housing 
Benefit and Local Council Tax Support. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

 The overall debt related to all three local authorities within the Partnership 

 The same audit report would be referred to all three authorities within the 
Partnership 

 Management Board received performance reports around council tax and 
overpayments recovery and had recently put in some additional actions to 
give members the assurance that this would be monitored. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Williams, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

77. Report on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) and any other fraud issues  
 
Members were presented with this report that informed them of the updated 
results of the 2022/23 report on the National Fraud initiative and other fraud 
issues affecting the council. 
 



 

- 32 - 

It was proposed by Councillor S Gibbens, seconded by Councillor R Allen, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

78. Items to be referred to Council  
 
There were no specific items identified to be referred to council. 
 

79. Referring Audit Committee minutes to Council  
 
As part of the self-assessment exercise that had been undertaken, members, had 
suggested that the audit committee minutes be put on the council agenda for all 
future meetings. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor C Allen, and 
 
  RESOLVED – that minutes of this meeting be reported to council  
  for information purposes only to demonstrate the work of the audit  
  committee and give an update to council. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.31 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


